regulation governing the conditions of employment promulgated by the commission may be assessed a 
civil  penalty    of  not   less   than   five  thousand    dollars ($5,000.00)   eight    thousand   dollars 
($8,000.00)   nor    more than   seventy   thousand    dollars     ($70,000.00)   one    hundred twenty 
thousand dollars ($120,000.00) for each violation, provided   that   a   lesser   penalty    may   be 
imposed    by   the commission.    If   the   violation     causes   the   death    of   an employee, the civil 
penalty amounts shall be increased to not less than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) nor more than 
two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) for the violation, except that for an employer with 
twenty-five (25) or fewer employees the minimum penalty shall not be less than twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000.00) for the violation.

(c)  Any employer violating any provision of this act, any health and safety standards or rules 
and regulations promulgated    under    this   act    or   any   existing    rule    or regulation     governing 
the    conditions      of   employment promulgated by the commission, the violation specifically 
determined to be of a serious nature, may be assessed a civil   penalty   of   not   more   than   seven 
thousand    dollars ($7,000.00)   twelve    thousand   dollars    ($12,000.00)    for   the violation.    If 
the   violation      causes   the   death   of  an employee, the civil penalty amounts shall be increased to 
not less than twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) nor more than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) 
for the violation, except that for an employer with twenty-five (25) or fewer employees the minimum

[...]

and regulations promulgated    under    this   act    or   any   existing    rule  or regulation     governing 
the     conditions     of    employment promulgated by the commission, the violation determined not to 
be of a serious nature, may be assessed a civil penalty of not more than seven thousand dollars 
($7,000.00) twelve thousand dollars ($12,000.00) for each offense as noted in the notice of violation. If 
the violation causes the death of   an   employee,    the   civil     penalty   amounts    shall  be increased 
to   not    less    than    twenty   thousand    dollars ($20,000.00)     nor    more     than    fifty    thousand